reassess the classification of our existing leases, reevaluate whether any expired or existing contracts are or contain
leases or reassess initial direct costs under the new guidance. We also elected lessee and lessor practical expedients to
not separate non-lease components comprised of maintenance from lease components for real estate leases that
commenced prior to our transition to ASC 842, as well as for leases that commence or that are modified subsequent to
our transition to ASC 842. We did not elect the practical expedient that permitted a reassessment of lease terms for
existing leases.

10

Edgar Filing: Restaurant Brands International Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

Financial Statement Impact of Transition to ASC 842
Transition Impact on January 1, 2019 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Our transition to ASC 842 represents a change in accounting principle. The $21 million cumulative effect of our
transition to ASC 842 is reflected as an adjustment to January 1, 2019 Shareholders' equity.
Our transition to ASC 842 resulted in the following adjustments to our condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
January 1, 2019 (in millions):

As
Reported Total Adjusted

December
31, 2018 Adjustments January

1, 2019
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 913 $ — $913
Accounts and notes receivable, net 452 — 452
Inventories, net 75 — 75
Prepaids and other current assets 60 — 60
Total current assets 1,500 — 1,500
Property and equipment, net 1,996 26 (a) 2,022
Operating lease assets — 1,143 (b)1,143
Intangible assets, net 10,463 (133 ) (c) 10,330
Goodwill 5,486 — 5,486
Net investment in property leased to franchisees 54 — 54
Other assets, net 642 — 642
Total assets $ 20,141 $ 1,036 $21,177
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts and drafts payable $ 513 $ — $513
Other accrued liabilities 637 114 (e) 751
Gift card liability 167 — 167
Current portion of long term debt and finance leases 91 — 91
Total current liabilities 1,408 114 1,522
Term debt, net of current portion 11,823 (65 ) (f) 11,758
Finance leases, net of current portion 226 62 (f) 288
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion — 1,028 (g)1,028
Other liabilities, net 1,547 (132 ) (d)1,415
Deferred income taxes, net 1,519 8 (h)1,527
Total liabilities 16,523 1,015 17,538
Shareholders’ equity:
Common shares 1,737 — 1,737
Retained earnings 674 12 (i) 686
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (800 ) — (800 )
Total RBI shareholders’ equity 1,611 12 1,623
Noncontrolling interests 2,007 9 (i) 2,016
Total shareholders’ equity 3,618 21 3,639
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 20,141 $ 1,036 $21,177
(a)Represents the net change in assets recorded in connection with build-to-suit leases.
(b)Represents the capitalization of operating lease right-of-use (“ROU”) assets equal to the amount of recognized

operating lease liability, adjusted by the net carrying amounts of related favorable lease assets and unfavorable
lease liabilities in which we are the lessee and straight-line rent accruals, which were reclassified to operating lease

Edgar Filing: Restaurant Brands International Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

ROU assets.

11

Edgar Filing: Restaurant Brands International Inc. - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents